

DEC 04 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

No. 92081-8

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON**

LAURA ZAMORA JORDAN, as her separate estate, and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company,

Defendant

FILED
Washington State Supreme Court
DEC 14 2015
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk
E
hgh

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION**

John S. Devlin III, WSBA No. 23988
Abraham K. Lorber, WSBA No. 40668
Lane Powell PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206-223-7000
Facsimile: 206-223-7107



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. SPECIFIC ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. Freddie Mac’s Background and Interest in the Case	2
B. The Entry Provisions are Uniform Covenants in Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae’s Form Mortgage Instruments.....	5
C. The Purpose of the Entry Provisions is to Preserve Property Securing Delinquent Loans in Furtherance of Freddie Mac’s Mission	7
D. The Entry Provisions Further the Goals of the Deed of Trust Act	11
1. The Entry Provisions Promote an Efficient and Inexpensive Foreclosure Process by Allowing Freddie Mac to Secure and Protect In-Default Properties.....	12
2. The Entry Provisions Protect Neighboring Homeowners and the Communities in Which Delinquent Properties are Located	14
3. The Entry Provisions Do Not Prejudice Borrowers.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	10
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 90652-1, 2015 WL 6388153 (Wn. Oct. 22, 2015).....	13
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....	12, 16
STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
12 U.S.C. § 1451.....	2
Bremerton Municipal Code § 6.10	15
Lynnwood Municipal Code Chapter 16.08	15
Pierce County Council Resolution R2013-15.....	15
RAP 10.6(b).....	1
Renton Municipal Code Chapter 1-3	15
Spokane Municipal Code § 17F.070.520	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Freddie Mac Single-Family Seller/Service Guide (“Guide”).....	passim
http://www.newyorkfed.org/regional/compendium/session2.pdf	15
http://www.seattletimes.com/business/empty-foreclosed-houses-burden-cities-neighborhoods/	14
Julia Patterson Forrester, <i>Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Mortgage Instruments: The Forgotten Benefit to Homeowners</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 1077, 1083-84 (2007).....	6
